
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF BUCKEYE FIREARMS FOUNDATION
LLC, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR INVESTIGATION
AND SECURITY SERVICES, OHIO ASSOCIATION
OF PRIVATE DETECTIVE AGENCIES, INC.,
DBA OHIO ASSOCIATION OF SECURITY AND
INVESTIGATION SERVICES (OASIS), MICHIGAN
COUNCIL OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS,
INDIANA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
INVESTIGATORS, AND KENTUCKY
PROFESSIONAL INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
L. KENNETH HANSON III
Counsel of Record
FIRESTONE, BREHM, HANSON,
WOLF AND BURCHINAL LLP
15 West Winter Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015
(740) 363-1213

MICHAEL R. MORAN
MICHAEL R. MORAN CO., L.P.A..
181 Granville Street
Post Office Box 307437
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
(614) 476-6453

RAMÓN A. SANTINI
55 Rosewood Drive
Springboro, Ohio 45066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA METRO- POLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE CITIZENS OF WASHINGTON, D.C.	7
A. Washington, D.C. Has A Significant Crime Problem.....	8
B. The MPD Has A Significant Problem Hiring And Retaining Qualified Police Officers.....	11
C. The MPD Has A Significant History Of Mismanagement.....	17
D. The District’s “911 System Is A Joke”...	22
E. The MPD Has A Significant History Of Corruption	25
F. The MPD Has Stifled Private Security And Mismanaged The Industry’s Regu- lation	30
II. THE CITIZENS OF WASHINGTON, D.C. HAVE NO LEGAL RECOURSE AGAINST THE METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPART- MENT FOR THESE FAILURES	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. WHEN THE POLICE FAIL TO PROTECT THE CITIZENS AND THE COURTS IMMUNIZE THE POLICE FOR THESE SAME FAILURES, THE SECOND AMENDMENT MUST BE INTERPRETED AS A PRIVATE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR FIREARMS FOR THE DEFENSE OF SELF AND OTHERS	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	39, 40
<i>Morgan v. Barry</i> , 785 F.Supp. 187 (D.D.C. 1992)	36
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	38

STATE CASES

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 493 A.2d 1026 (D.C. 1985)	35
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 271 A.2d 784 (D.C. 1970)	35
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 687 A.2d 918 (D.C. 1996)	35
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 661 A.2d 1081 (D.C. 1995)	35
<i>Leven v. United States</i> , 260 A.2d 681 (D.C. 1970)	35
<i>McKenzie v. United States</i> , 158 A.2d 912 (D.C. Mun. Ct. App. 1960)	35
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 468 A.2d 1306 (D.C. 1983)	36
<i>Timus v. United States</i> , 406 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1979)	35
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

D.C. Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-8, 109 Stat. 9719

D.C. Management Restoration Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-1, 113 Stat. 319

STATE STATUTES

D.C. CODE §5-129.02 (2007).....32

D.C. CODE §§7-2502.02 (2007).....4

D.C. CODE §47-2839 (2007).....32

D.C. CODE §47-2839a (2007).....32

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

6A D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §1100 (2007)32, 33

6A D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §1101 (2007)33

6A D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §1103 (2007)33

6A D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §1109 (2007)33, 34

17 D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §2000 (2007)32

17 D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §2105 (2007)32, 34

17 D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §2112 (2007).....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 D.C. CODE MUN. REGS. §2113 (2007).....	34
D.C. Metropolitan Police Department Directive 308.07	31, 32, 33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Ward Anderson & Victoria Churchville, <i>FBI Investigation Underlines Distrust of D.C. Police Unit</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 21, 1987, at A1	28, 30
Jonetta Rose Barras, <i>Cleaning up the Corrup- tion</i> , Wash. Times, Mar. 6, 1998, at A21	30
Jaqueline Bolder, <i>Gun Registry Goes Slowly in District</i> , Wash. Star, Nov. 16, 1976, at B01, available at http://www.buckeyefirearms.org/ privatefiles/heller/_0204133631_001.pdf (vis- ited 2/4/08).....	9
Ruben Castaneda, <i>D.C. Police Chief to Resign in July</i> , Wash. Post, June 13, 1995, at A01.....	15, 20
Ruben Castaneda & Bill Miller, <i>D.C. Police Chief Leaving Behind Accomplishments, Resent- ments</i> , Wash. Post, Jun. 26, 1995, at B01	15
Robert Davis, <i>Why Quality of Care Varies: A Telling Tale of Two Cities</i> , USA Today, Jul. 28, 2003, at 5D	23
Mary Jane DeFrank, <i>Why Citizens Need to Police the Police</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 2, 1998, at C08.....	19
Editorial, <i>Bad Hiring Decisions</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 1981, at A26	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Editorial, <i>Help Wanted: A Police Manager</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 25, 1998, at A20.....	22
Editorial, <i>Time to Police the Chief</i> , Wash. Post, Jun. 1, 2003, at B08	22, 23
Mary Pat Flaherty & Keith A. Harriston, <i>Cutting Corners at Police Academy; Training was Reduced, Standards Eased in Rush to Expand D.C. Force</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 29, 1994, at B01	13, 14
Mary Pat Flaherty & Keith A. Harriston, <i>District Police are Still Paying for Forced Hiring Binge</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 1994, at A1	27
Mary Pat Flaherty & Keith Harriston, <i>Delays Defeat Police Efforts to Clean House</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 31, 1994, at A01	20
Mary Pat Flaherty, <i>Off-Duty Missteps Haven't Derailed the Career of Some Supervisors</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 31, 1995, at A10	29
Gov't of the District of Columbia, <i>Office of the Inspector Gen., Audit of Background and Training of Security Personnel at District of Columbia Public Schools</i> , (July 15, 2005), No. 03-2-14GA(c), pages 8-9, available at http://oig.dc.gov/news/view2.asp?url=release%2FDCPS%5FBackground%5Fand%5FTraining%5FFinal%5FReport%5FOIG%5FNo%5F03%2D2%2D14GAc%2Epdf&mode=release&archived=1&month=20056 (visited 2/4/08)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel St. Albin Greene, <i>The Case for Owning a Gun</i> , Washingtonian, Mar. 1985, at 154, available at http://www.buckeyefirearms.org/privatefiles/heller/_0204133631_001.pdf (visited 2/4/08).....	8, 24, 35
Hamil Harris & Vanessa Williams, <i>D.C. Mayor’s Police Escort Taxis Voters</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 11, 1996, at A01.....	26
Sari Horwitz & Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Embattled D.C. Police Chief Resigns</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 26, 1997, at A01	18
Sari Horwitz, Michael Powell & Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Problems in D.C. Police Dept. Festered for Decades</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 12, 1997, at A01.....	<i>passim</i>
Jim Keary, <i>Homicide task force flops; only 7 of 107 cases listed as closed</i> , Wash. Times, Feb. 2, 1998, at C3	10
Jim Keary, <i>Need Police? Call 911 and Wait; Sick-leave Abuse Retards Responses</i> , Wash. Times, Jun. 24, 1998, at A01	23
Allison Klein, <i>Gunshot Sensors Are Giving D.C. Police Jump on Suspects</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 22, 2006, at A01.....	11
Allison Klein, <i>Killings Up In D.C. After Long Dip</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 1, 2008, at A01	9
Serge F. Kovaleski, <i>Homicides in D.C. Top 1992 Mark</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 18, 1993, at A01	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jennifer Lee & Martin Weil, <i>Slow Response, Abuse of Leave Cited at D.C. 911</i> , Wash. Post, Jun. 24, 1998, at B01	23
Alfred E. Lewis & Judith Valente, <i>Police Union Official Hits Hiring Plan</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 25, 1981, at C01	12
Alfred E. Lewis, <i>Police, on Overtime, to Man Extra Units to Battle Crime</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 20, 1980, at A7.....	12
Vernon Loeb, <i>Barry, Evans call for Independent Police Probe</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 10, 1997, at B01.....	30
Brooke A. Masters, <i>Close Early to Cut Crime, D.C. Chief Tells Retailers</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 19, 1993, at A01.....	31
Vincent S. Morris, <i>Won't Pull Punches; Temporary D.C. Inspector General to Tackle Abuse, Corruption Charges</i> , Wash. Times, Dec. 31, 1997, at A01.....	19
Michael Neibauer & Daniel Catania, <i>Councilman Claims He Was Badgered During 911 Call</i> , (Dec. 15, 2007), http://www.examiner.com/a-1106755~Councilman_claims_he_was_badgered_during_911_call.html (visited 2/4/08).....	22
Phillip P. Pan, <i>Criminal, D.C. Police Frustrate Merchants</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 29, 1999, at C01	11
Michael Powell, <i>D.C. Police Changes Should Start at the Top</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 21, 1997, at B01	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Powell & Doug Struck, <i>By Denying and Disavowing Troubles, Soulsby Brought Himself Down</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 26, 1997, at A08.....	18, 19
Brian Reilly, <i>Chief Announces Police Department Overhaul</i> , Wash. Times, May 28, 1993, at B01	14
Brian Reilly, <i>Chief Hopes to Improve Police with Higher Hiring Standards</i> , Wash. Times, Jan. 28, 1993, at A01	14
Eugene Robinson, <i>Police Hiring Still Clouded</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 25, 1981, at C01.....	13
Carl Rowan Jr., Op-Ed., <i>Time to Police His Own Department</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 15, 1999, at B08	17
Carl T. Rowan Jr., <i>Who’s Policing D.C. Cops? Cronyism and Misconduct Endanger our Lives</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 8, 1995, at C01.....	18
Katharine Q. Seelye, <i>Despair Grows Over Problems of Governing U.S. Capitol</i> , N. Y. Times, Nov. 27, 1997, at A26	19, 21
Avis Thomas-Lester & Bill Miller, <i>49 in D.C. Homicide Unit Failed to Solve any ’97 cases, Official says</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 19, 1997, at A01.....	10
Avis Thomas-Lester, <i>D.C. Police Fail to use \$11 Million in Funds; Officers Still Lack Needed Equipment</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 24, 1998, at B01.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>D.C. Police Solve Few Burglaries; Closure Rate Half of National Average</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 8, 1998, at A01	10
Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Detailing Failings of D.C. Police Department; Report Cites ‘Chronic’ Problems of Agency Working at ‘Minimum Level,’</i> Wash. Post, Apr. 9, 1997, at B01	25
Cheryl W. Thompson & Emily Wax, <i>Second Theft Reported from D.C. Police Safe</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 8, 1999, at B01	27
Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Half of Officers Lack Firearm Certification</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 28, 1998, at B01	20, 27
Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Probe Reveals 65 Cases of D.C. Police Misdeeds</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 7, 1997, at A01.....	15, 16
<i>U.S. States Crime 2004-2005 Crimes per 100,000 and Ranking (Includes District of Columbia and Puerto Rico)</i> , available at http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/US_States_Rate_Ranking.html (visited 01/18/2008).....	9
